No. 38.

EMERGENCY HOUSING ACCOMMODATION

No. 38 of 1949.

AN ACT to amend the Emergency Housing Accommodation Act 1946. [2 November, 1949.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- **1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Emergency Housing Accommodation Act* 1949.
- (2) The Emergency Housing Accommodation Act 1946*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Expiry of Act.

2 Section ten of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsection (1) the numerals "1949" and substituting therefor the numerals "1950".

INFLAMMABLE LIQUIDS.

No. 39 of 1949.

AN ACT to amend the *Inflammable Liquids Act* 1929. [2 November, 1949.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title and citation.

- 1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Inflammable Liquids* Act 1949.
- (2) The Inflammable Liquids Act 1929*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

^{*9 &}amp; 10 Geo. VI. No. 66, as amended by 11 Geo. VI. No. 45 and Nos. 8 and 50 of 1948.

^{* 20} Geo. V. No. 7. For this Act, as amended to 1936, see Reprint of Statutes, Vol. IV., p. 10.

2 Section three of the Principal Act is amended—

- (a) by inserting after the definition of Inspector" the following definition:— "Chief
 - "'Dangerous commodity' includes carbide, and any other substance declared, pursuant to section four, to be a dangerous commodity for the purposes of this Act:";
- (b) by adding at the end of the definition of "Inflammable liquid" the words "; and includes any liquid declared, pursuant to section four, to be an inflammable liquid for the purposes of this Act:".
- 3 Section four of the Principal Act is amended by omit-Power to Governor ting subsection (1) and substituting therefor the following to subsection: subsection:
- "(1) The Governor at any time may, by proclamation, declare any liquid to be an inflammable liquid, or any substance (whether a solid or a gas) to be a dangerous commodity, for the purposes of this Act, and thereupon the provisions of this Act, with such exceptions and modifications (if any) as may be prescribed, shall apply to and in respect of that liquid or substance, as the case may be.".
 - 4 Section five of the Principal Act is amended—

Prohibition

- (a) by omitting from subsection (1) the word "carliquids, &c...
 bide" and substituting therefor the words except under
 "dangerous commodity";
- (b) by omitting from subsection (3) the words "oil or carbide" and substituting therefor the words "liquid or dangerous commodity";
- (c) by adding at the end of sub-paragraph (a) of paragraph I. of subsection (4) the words ", or the prescribed quantity of any other prescribed class of inflammable liquid:";
- (d) by adding at the end of subsection (4) the following paragraph:---
 - "III. Any dangerous commodity (other than carbide) —
 - (a) In any quantity not exceeding the maximum quantity prescribed for the purposes of this sub-paragraph in relation to the commodity concerned:
 - (b) In premises registered for that purpose under this Act, in such quantities as may be prescribed: or
 - (c) In premises licensed for that purpose under this Act.

(e) by omitting from subsection (5) the word "carbide" and substituting therefor the words "dangerous commodities.".

Consequential amendments.

5 The sections of the Principal Act which are specified in the first column of the schedule to this Act are amended as respectively specified in the second column of that schedule.

THE SCHEDULE.

(Section 5.)

FIRST COLUMN.	SECOND COLUMN.
Section Amended.	How Amended.
6	By omitting from subsection (1) the word "carbide" and substituting therefor the words "dangerous commodities".
	By inserting before the word "commodity" (wherever occurring) in subsections (2), (3), and (4), the words "inflammable liquid or dangerous".
7	By omitting the word "carbide" and substituting therefor the words "dangerous commodity".
9	By inserting before the word "commodity" (wherever occurring) the words "inflammable liquid or dangerous".
10	By inserting in subsection (4), before the word "commodity" the words "inflammable liquid or dangerous".
11	By omitting the word "carbide" and substituting therefor the words "dangerous commodity".
12	By omitting from paragraphs I. and III. of subsection (1) the word "carbide" and substituting therefor the words "a dangerous commodity".
	By omitting from paragraphs IV. and V. of subsection (1) the word "carbide" (wherever occurring) and substituting therefor, in each case, the words "dangerous commodity".
13	By omitting from paragraphs I., II., and VIII. of subsection (1) the word "carbide" (wherever occurring) and substituting therefor, in each case, the words "dangerous commodity".
	By omitting from paragraph IV. of subsection (1) the word "carbide" and substituting therefor the words "any dangerous commodity".
	By omitting from paragraph v. of subsection (1) the words "forfeited commodity" and substituting therefor the words "inflammable liquid or dangerous commodity which has been ordered under this Act to be forfeited".
	By omitting from subsection (3) the word "carbide" and substituting therefor the words "dangerous commodity".

First Column.	SECOND COLUMN.
Section Amended.	How Amended.
15	By omitting from paragraph III. of subsection (1) the word "carbide" and substituting therefor the words "any dangerous commodity".
16	By inserting before the word "commodity" (wherever occurring) in paragraphs II., III., v., and VIII. of subsection (1) the words "inflammable liquid or dangerous".
	By inserting in paragraph vi. of subsection (1), after the word "liquid", the words "or of any dangerous commodity".

ST. MARYS, AVOCA, AND CORNWALL WATER.

No. 40 of 1949.

AN ACT to amend "The St. Marys, Avoca and Cornwall Water Act, 1910."
[2 November, 1949.]

B^E it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the St. Marys, Avoca, Short title and Cornwall Water Act 1949.

(2) "The St. Marys, Avoca, and Cornwall Water Act 1910"*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

^{* 1} Geo. V. No. 36, as amended by 2 Geo. V. No. 36.